NAUPA Holder Reporting - Revised 7/2002
Page 1
NAUPA Standard Electronic File Format
(Revised 7/2002)
General Information
This version of the NAUPA Holder Reporting format was approved at the NAUPA
Annual Convention in St. Louis on July 14, 2002.  It will be effective for the November
2003 Reporting Cycle.

NAUPA Holder Reporting - Revised 7/2002
Page 32
Owner Type Codes
OT All Owners except Aggregate or Unknown
UN Unknown Owner (no name available)
AG Aggregate Owner
Security Delivery Codes
DTC Direct Transfer
PHYSICAL Physical Certificate Delivery
ACCOUNT Registration of Account Only
UNT Securities Not Transferable
Country Codes
Available at http://www.un.org/Depts/unsd/methods/m49alpha.htm
NAICS Codes
Available at http://www.census.gov/epcd/www/naics.html
NAUPA Holder Reporting - Revised 7/2002
Page 33
NAUPA Standard Electronic File Format
Holder Record Format
Field
Number Field Name Number of
Positions  From Through Type
Class
Mandatory
Required
Optional
Acceptable Value
(V) Comments /
Edits
1 TR-CODE  1 1 1 N  M  (V) = "1"
2 HOLDER-TAXID  9 2 10 N  M
3 HOLDER-TAXID-EXT  4 11 14 N  R  See Definitions
4 HOLDER-RPT-YEAR  4 15 18 C  M
5 HOLDER-RPT-TYPE  1 19 19 C  M  A or R
6 HOLDER-RPT-NUMBER  2 20 21 C  M  (V) = 01-99
7 HOLDER-RPT-FORMAT  1 22 22 C  M  R
8 HOLDER-SIC-CODE  4 23 26 N  R  (V) = 0111 -9999
9 HOLDER-INCORPORATED-
STATE  2 27 28 C  R   Appendix
10(a)  HOLDER-INC-DATE-CCYY  4 29 32 N  R  (V) = 1000 -9999
10(b)  HOLDER-INC-DATE-MM  2 33 34 N  R  (V) = 01-12
10(c)  HOLDER-INC-DATE-DD  2 35 36 N  R  (V) = 01-31
11 HOLDER-NAME  40 37 76 C  M  (V) = A-Z/0-
9/SPACE/&
12 HOLDER-CITY  30 77 106 C  R  (V) = A-Z/0-
9/Space
13 HOLDER-COUNTY  20 107 126 C  R  (V) = A-Z
14 HOLDER-STATE  2 127 128 C  R   Appendix
15(a)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-NAME  40 129 168 C  M
15(b)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-ADDR1  30 169 198 C  M
15(c)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-ADDR2  30 199 228 C  M
15(d)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-ADDR3  30 229 258 C  M
15(e)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-CITY  30 259 288 C  M  (V) = A-Z/0-
9/Space
15(f)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-STATE  2 289 290 C  M   Appendix
15(g)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-ZIP  9 291 299 C  M  Left justify, space
fill
15(h)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-
COUNTRY  3 300 302 C  M   Appendix
15(i)(1)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-TEL-AC  3 303 305 N  M
15(i)(2)  HOLDER-CONTACT1-TEL-NBR  7 306 312 N  M